## Supplementary Order Paper.

## HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES.

Tuesday, the 9th Day of December, 1913.

LABOUR DISPUTES INVESTIGATION BILL.

Hon. Mr. Massey, in Committee, to move the following amendments:—

Clause 4, subclause (2): To insert, after the word "notice" in line 1 on page 2, the words "by writing under his hand."

Clause 4: To insert, after subclause (3), the following new subclause:—
(4.) The Minister shall notify, in such manner as he thinks fit, such of the parties to the dispute as he thinks necessary of any reference made by him under subsection two or subsection three hereof, and every party to the dispute shall thereby be deemed to have notice of the reference.

Clause 5, subclause (3): To insert, after the words "within two days after" in line 27, the words "the Minister has notified that."

Clause 6, subclause (3): To add the following words: "If the members of the Committee are equally divided in opinion, the Committee may, in lieu of making such recommendations as aforesaid, submit to the Minister not more than two proposals for the settlement of the dispute. Each such proposal shall be included in the report of the Committee, and shall be signed by the members concurring therein."

Clause 6, subclause (4): To insert, after the word "recommendations" in line 50, the words "or proposals."

Clause 7, subclause (1): To insert, after the word "forthwith" in line 2 on page 3, the words "proceed to."

Clause 7, subclause (2): To insert, after the words "the ballot" in line 13, the words "that scrutineers should be appointed."

Clause 8, proviso to subclause (3): To insert, after the word "appeal" in line 52, the words "on any matter of fact."

Clause 12: To omit the word "seven," in line 45 and also in line 50, and in each case to substitute the word "fourteen"; to omit the words "twenty-one," in line 52, and substitute the word "fourteen."

Clause 14, proviso: To insert, after the word "that" in line 40, the words "if the other members of the Committee so agree"; to insert, after the word "Committee" at the end of line 40, the words "(not being a Conciliation Commissioner under the Industrial Conciliation and Arbitration Amendment Act, 1908)."

Clause 18: To insert, after the word "appeal" in line 23, the words "on any matter of fact."